ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT

Sections:

10.08.010	PenaltiesForfeiture	and
cost.		
10.08.020	State forfeiture statutes.	
10.08.030	State fine statutes.	
10.08.040	Local regulations.	
10.08.050	Enforcement.	

10.08.010 Penalties--Forfeiture and cost.

The penalty for violation of any provision of this title shall be a forfeiture as hereafter provided together with costs under Section 345.27, Wis. Stats. (Prior code §7.15 (part))

10.08.020 State forfeiture statutes.

Forfeitures for violation of Section 10.04.010 shall conform to the forfeiture permitted to be imposed for violation of the statutes adopted by reference, including any variations or increases for subsequent offenses. (Prior code § 7.15(1))

10.08.030 State fine statutes.

The forfeiture for violation of any statute adopted by reference hereunder for which the penalty is a fine shall not exceed the minimum fine permitted under such statute. (Prior code § 7.15(2))

10.08.040 Local regulations.

The penalty for violation of Chapters 10.12 through 10.28 shall be a forfeiture of not less than ten dollars (\$10.00) nor more than two hundred dollars (\$200.00), together with the costs of prosecution, and in default of payment of the forfeiture and costs of prosecution, imprisonment in the county jail until payment of such forfeitures and cost, but not exceeding ninety (90) days. (Prior code § 7.15(3))

10.08.050 Enforcement.

A. Citations. Citations for all nonmoving traffic violations under this title shall conform to Section 345.28, Wis. Stats., and shall permit direct mail payment of the applicable minimum forfeiture to the town police department within ten (10) days of the issuance of the citation in lieu of court appearance. The issuing officer shall specify thereon the amount of the applicable forfeiture as provided by this title. The forfeiture for violation of all nonmoving traffic violations under this title shall double if the applicable minimum forfeiture is not paid to the town police department within ten (10) days of the issuance of the citation as set forth above.

B. Stipulation of Guilt or No Contest. Stipulations of guilt or no contest may be made by persons arrested for violations of this chapter in accordance with Section 345.27, Wis. Stats. Stipulations shall conform to the form contained in the uniform traffic citation and complaint under Section 345.11, Wis. Stats., and may be accepted within five days of the date of the alleged violation. Stipulations may be accepted by the police department.

C. Deposits. Any person stipulating guilt or no contest under subsection A of this section, must make the deposit required under Section 345.26, Wis. Stats., or, if the deposit is not established under such statute, shall deposit a forfeited penalty as provided in the schedule established by the town board. Deposits may be brought or mailed to the office of the police department as directed by the arresting officer.

D. Notice of Demerit Points and Receipt. Every officer accepting a forfeited penalty or money deposit under this chapter shall receipt therefor in triplicate as provided in Section 345.26(3)(b), Wis. Stats. Every officer accepting a stipulation under the provisions of this title, shall comply with the

provisions of Sections 343.27, 343.28, 345.26(1)(a) and Section 345.27(2), Wis. Stats., and shall require the alleged violator to sign a statement of notice in substantially the form contained on the uniform traffic citation and complaint promulgated under Section 345.11, Wis. Stats.

E. Forfeitures in Treasury. Any officer accepting deposits or forfeited penalties under this title shall deliver them to the town treasurer within seven days after receipt. (Prior code § 7.16)

May 2006 10.08-2